
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 13 November 2024 - 
6.00 p.m. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Mark Davies, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, 
space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. The seats are 
allocated on a first come, first served basis and no standing is permitted. Meetings are 
livestreamed please click HERE to watch using MS Teams. Please contact Democratic 
Support via email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk if you wish to register to speak or ask a 

question at this meeting. The deadline to register is 12pm on Friday 8 November. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTY2NzVhZDgtMWM1ZC00N2ZkLThkYzQtYTAxODg0NTdmNTdj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%220da7cf21-4021-4eb1-b50b-5de1ed62368b%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


 

 

  

 

 
 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the 
Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 13 November 2024 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the 
following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. MINUTES  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the City Council held on 25 

September 2024 (previously circulated).   
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and i
[...]
apers 
 
Cabinet agenda of the meeting held on 22 October 2024 

Page 9



 
 

COUNCIL  
 

 

Capital Programme Mid-Year Review 2024-25 

13th November 2024 

 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report provides information regarding the latest position regarding the delivery of the 
approved capital programme for 2024/25. It also sets out information regarding any delays 
surrounding capital expenditure and other matters for Members’ consideration. 

This report is public. 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF CABINET 
 
That Council: 

 

(1) Approve the adjustments to the capital programme as set out in Appendix C of the 
report.  

(2) Note that relevant revenue adjustments in respect of minimum revenue provision 
and future borrowing requirements will be built into projected revenue estimates 
and considered alongside future reports in respect of the budget and policy 
framework updates. 

(3) Approve the use of capital receipts to fund the acquisition of properties and other 
additional works identified within the Housing Revenue Account subject to it having 
a nil impact on the net position of the account. 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. The latest 10 year capital programme as attached at Appendix A was approved by Council on 

28 February 2024. 
 

1.2. The provisional outturn position for 2023/24 was considered by Cabinet on 10 September 2024. 
As part of this report, the approval of slippage and accelerated expenditure was gained as 
attached at Appendix B. 
 

1.3. This report provides Council with an update of the latest position regarding the delivery of the 
approved capital programme for 2024/25 and requests a reprofiling of the current approved 
programme as appropriate.  By doing this it will allow for more robust revenue estimates 
required and will be built into future projections as part of the 2025/26 budget process which is 
currently underway. 

 
 

 

Page 10Agenda Item 9



 
2. CHANGES TO THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMM
[...]
 parking overnight on Morecambe Promenade. 

The impact upon the accessibility of Morecambe Promenade. 

The visual and environmental, health and safety impact upon a prominent part of the district 
which may affect tourism and the local economy. 

The potential for reputational damage to Lancaster City Council for perceived inaction, despite 
the issue falling under the authority of Lancashire County Council. 

This council therefore resolves:  

i. To engage with partner organisations, including Lancashire County Council and 
Lancashire Constabulary, to seek authority to enact a ban on overnight parking on 
Morecambe Promenade for camper vans and motorhomes. 

ii. To initiate a ban for overnight parking across all Lancaster City Council car parks for 
camper vans and motorhomes. 

iii. To establish a working group with partner organisations, to explore alternative 
locations which can be used by camper van and motorhome users within the district. 

 
PROPOSERS: 
 
Moved by: Cllr Margaret Pattison 
 
Seconded by: Cllr David Whitaker 
 
In support: Cllr Jean Parr; Cllr Chris Harris; Cllr Colin Hartley; Cllr Jackson Stubbs; Cllr John 
Hanson; Cllr Robert Redfern; Cllr Joanne Ainscough 
 
 
OFFICER BRIEFING NOTE 
 
The Council has received numerous concerns over a period of time about the longer term and 

Page 36Agenda Item 11



overnight parking of campervans on Morecambe promenade. The parking of vehicles more 
generally in Morecambe is a key element of delivering Eden Project Morecambe. There will 
be a Parking Strategy to be agreed for Eden Project Morecambe. Furthermore the wider area 
of central Morecambe and the promenade needs to be considered. A Central Morecambe 
Regeneration and Investment Strategy is currently out for tender within which transport and 
highways solutions will be a key consideration. 
 
It should be highlighted that the City Council is not the highways authority, that is Lancashire 
County Council. It is therefore essential that the County Council are involved and commit to 
find resolutions to the valid concerns raised. There have already been informal meetings held 
with key Officers at the County Council on such matters. 
 
It should also be noted that there are various legislative procedures that must be gone through 
when introducing changes to parking rules. 
 
The proposals (i and iii) to establish a working group to look at solutions and to engage with 
partners including the County Council and Lancashire Constabulary is entirely appropriate. It 
is further well timed given the detailed work now ongoing on the Eden Parking Strategy and 
Central Morecambe Regeneration and Investment Strategy. 
 
With regard to proposal ii, whilst the spirit of this is appropriate the ban would need to be 
considered and timed well with alternative provision so that the welcome custom from 
campervans is not lost. 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments  
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments  
 

 

Page 37



BRIEFING NOTE   

 
 
MOTION: Taking action against gender-based violence. 
 
Council notes that:  

 Globally, every 11 minutes a woman is deliberately killed by a partner or family member 

 One in three women in England and Wales experience violence in their lifetime 

 Girls are at particular risk – 1 in 4 adolescent girls is abused by her partner 

 On average, in England and Wales, a woman is killed by a man every three days 

 The ONS reported that in 2020 alone 618,000 women were victims of a sexual assault 

or an attempted sexual assault by a man. 

 16 Days of Activism against Gender-Based Violence is an annual international 

campaign which runs from 25 November, the International Day for the Elimination of 

Violence against Women, and runs until 10 December, Human Rights Day.  

 Street harassment and violence against women and girls is endemic in the UK: 80% 

of women of all ages have been sexually harassed in public, with 90% of these women 

not reporting it as they don’t believe it will make a difference 

 One in two women are sexually harassed in the workplace 

 One in five women will be raped in their lifetime 

 Women who report rape have a 3% chance of the report ending in conviction. Most 

women who survive domestic violence do not receive justice from the criminal justice 

system. 

Council believes that  

 All women and girls have the right to feel safe in our streets and in their homes and 

workplaces 

 Male violence against women and girls is part of a broader culture of misogyny in 

society. 

 Perpetrators of serious violence usually have a history of inflicting abuse and 

harassment against other women and girls. Tackling violence against women and girls 

means dismantling this culture. 

 The seeds of violent behaviour are often sown at a young age and if the right 

interventions are not made in time, the problem perpetuates. 

Council resolves to 

 Support the work of local groups marking the UN 16 days of activism against gender 

based violence 

 Stand in solidarity with protestors who oppose violence against all women and girls. 

 Commends the commitment of the local Police and Crime Commissioner and 

Lancashire Police to tackle violence against women and girls 

 Work to ensure appropriate provision is in place for perpetrators of violence against 

women and girls to seek to change their behaviour 

 Do all we can as a council and in our communities to champion the rights and 

entitlements of women and girls and to tackle violence against them. This includes 

listening and responding to women and girls about the action we need, and calling out 

misogyny and sexism wherever we see and hear it. 

Page 38Agenda Item 12



 To support those providing services in Lancaster district to deliver culturally competent 

services for VAWG which fully serve our diverse population. 

 To commit to the white ribbon pledge and to promote schemes that aim to educate 

men through campaigns that empower male “allies”. 

 Encourage licensed premises to subscribe to the Ask for Angela campaign  

 
 
PROPOSERS: 
 
Moved By: Councillors Jean Parr 
 
Seconded By: Councillors Joanne Ainscough, Catherine Potter and Jason Wood 
 
 
OFFICER BRIEFING NOTE 
 
This motion is consistent with the Council’s principles of Happy and Healthy Communities, 
and a Co-operative, Kind and Responsible Council. It helps is to fulfil our duties with regards 
to Community Safety, and in terms of resource and capacity, many Council-led activities are 
already in-place which support the motion of taking action against gender-based violence.  
 
Examples include obtaining additional funding for fixed CCTV cameras in Lancaster City 
Centre, working with Lancaster University on Bystander Awareness Training to tackle the 
issues with VAWG (Violence Against Women and Girls), employing a Housing Options Officer 
(Domestic Abuse). 
 
The Council is accredited with the White Ribbon campaign and has a three-year Action plan 
to support this, which includes senior leaders as Ambassadors. There exists many proactive 
staff networks including the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion, and Women’s network, to ensure 
proactive discussion, wider communication and education on this subject matter. The Council 
is reviewing its Domestic Violence policy and will shortly roll-out ‘Ask Angela’ training for our 
licensed venues. 
 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments  
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments  
 

  
 

Page 39



 

COUNCIL  

 
 

Approval of a Period of Absence from Meetings  
by a Councillor 

 
13 November 2024 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To ask Council to consider approving the reason for a Councillor’s period of absence from 
meetings pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Council notes that the Mayor, Councillor Abi Mills, has not been 

able to attend meetings of the Council since 29 May 2024 due to ill 
health. 

 
(2) That in accordance with Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 

1972, Council approves Councillor Abi Mills’ ill health as the reason for 
her non-attendance at meetings of the authority for a period of up to six 
months from the date of this meeting (until 13 May 2025). 

 
(3) That Council extends its sympathy to Councillor Abil Mills and wishes 

her a speedy recovery. 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 As Members are aware, the Mayor Councillor Abl Mills has been unable to 

attend any meeting of Council for some time due to a diagnosis of breast 
cancer and an ongoing course of treatment.  

 
1.2 Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that “if a member fails 

throughout a period of six consecutive months from the date of his last 
attendance to attend any meeting of the authority, he shall, unless the failure 
was due to some reason approved by the authority before the expiry of that 
period, cease to be a member of the authority.” 

.   
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Councillor Abil Mills last attended a Council meeting on 29 May 2024, a 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The six month period 
referred to in Section 85(1) would therefore expire on the 29 November 2024, 

Page 40Agenda Item 13



and this meeting is therefore the last opportunity for Council to approve the 
reason for her absence before the six month deadline. It should be noted that 
Councillor Abi Mills is still dealing with all her ward work and fulfilling other 
Mayoral duties where she can. 

 
2.2 Council is asked to consider passing a resolution under Section 85(1) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 to approve Councillor Abi Mills’ ill health as the 
reason for non-attendance at meetings. It is hoped that Councillor Abi Mills 
will be well enough to attend meetings within three months and the full six 
months will not be necessary, however due to the nature of the treatment, 
that is uncertain, therefore a period of six months is requested.  

 
3.0 Conclusion  
 
3.1 Council is asked to consider passing a resolution to approve Councillor Abi 

Mills’ ill health as the reason for her non-attendance at meetings. Without 
such a resolution, she would, as a matter of law, cease to be a member of 
the Council. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The legal implications are as set out in the report under Section 85 of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Members’ allowances are payable during periods of approved non-attendance. 
When a member loses their seat due to non-attendance, it is extremely likely that a by-
election would be called which would have a cost to the Council. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Human Resources, Information Services, Property, Open Spaces: None. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared on behalf of the Monitoring Officer. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 
 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:01524582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 41



 

 

COUNCIL  
  

Allocation of Seats to Political Groups 
 

13 November 2024 
 

Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support and 
Elections  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To advise Council of the calculations relating to the allocation of seats in accordance with the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 following a change to the political composition of 
the Council. 

This report is public. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1) That in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act, 1989 

and Part 4 of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations, 
1990, the City Council approves the calculations and allocation of seats set out in 
this report; and  
 

2) Council notes that no adjustments to committee memberships need to be made. 
 
1.0 Introduction. 

 
1.1 There has been a change to the political make up of the Council since the calculation was 

agreed at the last Council meeting in September, due to a by-election in Scotforth East 
ward. New Councillor Andrew Otway was elected for the Green party. This report details 
the calculation following that by-election result. 

 
2.0 Change in Composition of the Council  
 
2.1 The make-up of the Council is now: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 The table below shows the changes required across all 78 committee seats based upon 

the revised political composition of the Council.   
 
 
 
 

       Green  23 
Labour 21 

       Liberal Democrats 7 
Conservative 5 

       MBIs   3 
       Non-aligned Independent                      2 

 61 

Page 42Agenda Item 14



3.0 Political Balance on Committees 
 
3.1   If political balance was calculated separately on each committee the figure would be as 

set out below for each size of committee:- 
  
3.2 15 Member Committee (Planning Regulatory) 

 Green  23/59x15 = 5.8475 (6) 
 Labour  21/59x15 = 5.3390  (5) 
 Liberal Democrat      7/59x15 = 1.7797    (2) 
 Conservative      5/59x15 = 1.2712 (1) 
 MBI              3/59x15 = 0.7627    (1) 
                        Total  (15)   
 10 Member Committee (Licensing Regulatory) 
 
 Green  23/59x10 =  3.8983   (4) 
 Labour  21/59x10 =  3.5593    (4) 

Liberal Democrat      7/59x10 =  0.8474  (1) 
 Conservative      5/59x10 =  0.8475  (1) 
 MBI              3/59x10 =  0.5172    (0) 
                       Total  (10)  
    
 *Figures rounded up total eleven; so the group with the smallest residual is rounded down 

(MBI) 
              
 9 M

Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 6.00 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 13 November 2024, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 

Hamish Mills (Deputy Mayor) Suhir Abuhajar 

Joanne Ainscough Catherine Armistead 

Mandy Bannon Phillip Black 

Martin Bottoms Paul Newton 

Louise Belcher Gerry Blaikie 

Phil Bradley Dave Brookes 

Keith Budden Roger Cleet 

Ruth Colbridge Brett Cooper 

Claire Cozler Maria Deery 

Roger Dennison Gina Dowding 

Andrew Gardiner Martin Gawith 

Alan Greenwell Tim Hamilton-Cox 

John Hanson Chris Hanna 

Prof Chris Harris Paul Hart 

Colin Hartley Ross Hunter 

Caroline Jackson Kate Knight 

John Livermore Sally Maddocks 

Sarah McGowan Isabella Metcalf-Riener 

Andrew Otway Jean Parr 

Margaret Pattison Sue Penney 

Catherine Potter Joyce Pritchard 

Robert Redfern Sam Riches 

James Sommerville Jackson Stubbs 

Sandra Thornberry Sue Tyldesley 

Paul Tynan David Whitaker 

John Wild Nick Wilkinson 

Jason Wood  

 



COUNCIL 13TH NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 
 
  
 
Before starting the meeting, the Deputy Mayor welcomed Councillor Andrew Otway to his 
first Council meeting since being elected to represent Scotforth East Ward in the by-
election held on 3 October 2024.  
 
45 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from the Mayor and Councillors Matt Black, Tom 

Fish, Peter Jackson, Jack Lenox, Sarah Punshon, Grace Russell and Paul Stubbins.  
  
46 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2024 were signed by the Deputy Mayor 

as a correct record.  
  
47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
  
48 ANNOUNCEMENT - FORMER COUNCILLOR BOB ROE  
 
 The Deputy Mayor reported the sad death of former Councillor Bob Roe in October. 

 
Bob served as Councillor for Carnforth and Millhead Ward from 2007 to 2011 
 

Members stood in a minute’s silence in his memory.  
  
49 ANNOUNCEMENT - MAYOR'S CHRISTMAS PARTY  
 
 The Deputy Mayor informed Councillors that tickets to the Mayor's Christmas party, which 

will would take place on Friday the 13th of December, were on sale, priced £5 from the 
Mayor’s office.   

  
50 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 The Deputy Mayor advised that no questions had been received from members of the 

public in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11. 
  

  
51 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Deputy Mayor informed Members that no petitions or requests to address Council had 

been received from members of the public.  
  
52 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Leader presented his report updating Members on various issues since his last report 

to Council.  
 
He indicated that Councillors Ainscough, Parr, Potter and Wood had resigned from 
Cabinet and that he had removed Councillors Caroline Jackson, Hamilton-Cox, Stubbins, 
and Wilkinson from Cabinet.  



COUNCIL 13TH NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 
The Leader then resigned.   
 
The Deputy Mayor agreed to a fifteen minute adjournment at this point to seek advice from 
the Monitoring Officer.  
 

(The meeting adjourned at 6.18pm, reconvening at 6.35pm) 
  

  
53 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MID YEAR REVIEW 2024/25  
 
 In the absence of a Cabinet Member with particular responsibility, the Chief Finance 

Officer present the report providing information regarding the latest position regarding the 
delivery of the approved capital programme for 2024/25. The report also set out 
information regarding any delays surrounding capital expenditure and other matters for 
Councillors’ consideration. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer agreed to supply written answer to  
 

 Councillor Maddocks regarding funding for electric taxis for the disabled; and  

 Councillor Bottoms (copied to all Councillors) regarding sustainable growth for 
flooding shown in the report. 

 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox proposed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
Councillor Black seconded the proposition. 
 
There was a short debate before a vote was taken on the motion, which was clearly 
carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Council:  
 
(1)  Approves the adjustments to the capital programme as set out in Appendix C of the 

report.  
 
(2)  Notes that relevant revenue adjustments in respect of minimum revenue provision 

and future borrowing requirements will be built into projected revenue estimates and 
considered alongside future reports in respect of the budget and policy framework 
updates.  

 
(3)  Approves the use of capital receipts to fund the acquisition of properties and other 

additional works identified within the Housing Revenue Account subject to it having a 
nil impact on the net position of the account. 

  
  
54 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-TERM REVIEW 2024/25  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report seeking Council’s consideration of various 

matters in connection with the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2024/25. He 
responded to questions from Councillors. 
 
The report was simply for noting. 
 
Resolved: 



COUNCIL 13TH NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 
That the report be noted.  

  
55 MOTION ON CAMPERVANS AND MOTORHOMES ON MORECAMBE PROMENADE 

AND COUNCIL CAR PARKS  
 
 (During this item, Councillor Gardiner declared an ‘other’ interest (non-prejudicial) 

as an Elected Member of Lancashire County Council.) 
 
The following motion of which notice had been given to the Chief Executive in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 15 was moved by Councillor Pattison and seconded by 
Councillor Whitaker:- 
 
“Lancaster City Council notes:  
 

 The concerns raised by residents with regard to the increased volume of camper 
vans and motorhomes parking overnight on Morecambe Promenade.  

 The impact upon the accessibility of Morecambe Promenade.  

 The visual and environmental, health and safety impact upon a prominent part of 
the district which may affect tourism and the local economy.  

 The potential for reputational damage to Lancaster City Council for perceived 
inaction, despite the issue falling under the authority of Lancashire County Council.  

 
This council therefore resolves:  
 
(1) To engage with partner organisations, including Lancashire County Council and 

Lancashire Constabulary, to seek authority to enact a ban on overnight parking on 
Morecambe Promenade for camper vans and motorhomes.  

(2) To initiate a ban for overnight parking across all Lancaster City Council car parks for 
camper vans and motorhomes.  

(3) To establish a working group with partner organisations, to explore alternative 
locations which can be used by camper van and motorhome users within the 
district." 

 
An officer briefing note had been included with the agenda, to aid the debate. 
 
An amendment to the motion was moved by Councillor Cooper: 
 
“That the word ‘authority’ in (1) be removed and that Morecambe Town Council be added 
to the list of partner organisations.”  
 
With the agreement of the meeting and her seconder, Councillor Pattison accepted this as 
a friendly amendment. 
 
Councillor Dowding put forward a change to the wording of (2) to change the word 
‘parking’ to ‘sleeping’. However, this was not accepted by the proposer of the motion, or 
her seconder, and Councillor Dowding withdrew the amendment.  
 
A further amendment, proposed by Councillor Riches was also accepted as a friendly 
amendment by Councillors Pattison and Whitaker. This was to reword (2) to read: 
 

(2) To consider a ban for overnight parking across all Lancaster City Council car parks 
in Morecambe for camper vans and motorhomes.  

 
At the conclusion of the debate a vote was taken, when the motion was clearly carried. 



COUNCIL 13TH NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) To engage with partner organisations, including Lancashire County Council, 

Morecambe Town Council and Lancashire Constabulary, to seek to enact a ban on 
overnight parking on Morecambe Promenade for camper vans and motorhomes.  
 

(2) To consider a ban for overnight parking across all Lancaster City Council car parks 
in Morecambe for camper vans and motorhomes.  
 

(3) To establish a working group with partner organisations, to explore alternative 
locations which can be used by camper van and motorhome users within the district. 

  
  
56 MOTION ON TAKING ACTION AGAINST GENDER-BASED CRIME  
 
 Councillor Parr proposed the following motion having given the required notice to the Chief 

Executive in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15:- 
 
“Council notes that: 
  

  Globally, every 11 minutes a woman is deliberately killed by a partner or family 
member  

  One in three women in England and Wales experience violence in their lifetime 

  Girls are at particular risk – 1 in 4 adolescent girls is abused by her partner  

  On average, in England and Wales, a woman is killed by a man every three days 

  The ONS reported that in 2020 alone 618,000 women were victims of a sexual 
assault or an attempted sexual assault by a man  

  16 Days of Activism against Gender-Based Violence is an annual international 
campaign which runs from 25 November, the International Day for the Elimination of 
Violence against Women, and runs until 10 December, Human Rights Day  

  Street harassment and violence against women and girls is endemic in the UK: 80% 
of women of all ages have been sexually harassed in public, with 90% of these 
women not reporting it as they don’t believe it will make a difference  

  One in two women are sexually harassed in the workplace  

  One in five women will be raped in their lifetime  

  Women who report rape have a 3% chance of the report ending in conviction. Most 
women who survive domestic violence do not receive justice from the criminal justice 
system  

 
Council believes that: 
 

  All women and girls have the right to feel safe in our streets and in their homes and 
workplaces  

  Male violence against women and girls is part of a broader culture of misogyny in 
society.  

  Perpetrators of serious violence usually have a history of inflicting abuse and 
harassment against other women and girls. Tackling violence against women and 
girls means dismantling this culture.  

  The seeds of violent behaviour are often sown at a young age and if the right 
interventions are not made in time, the problem perpetuates.  

 
Council resolves to: 
  



COUNCIL 13TH NOVEMBER 2024 
 

  Support the work of local groups marking the UN 16 days of activism against gender 
based violence  

  Stand in solidarity with protestors who oppose violence against all women and girls.  

  Commends the commitment of the local Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Lancashire Police to tackle violence against women and girls  

  Work to ensure appropriate provision is in place for perpetrators of violence against 
women and girls to seek to change their behaviour  

  Do all we can as a council and in our communities to champion the rights and 
entitlements of women and girls and to tackle violence against them. This includes 
listening and responding to women and girls about the action we need, and calling 
out misogyny and sexism wherever we see and hear it.  

  To support those providing services in Lancaster district to deliver culturally 
competent services for VAWG which fully serve our diverse population.  

  To commit to the white ribbon pledge and to promote schemes that aim to educate 
men through campaigns that empower male “allies”.  

 Encourage licensed premises to subscribe to the Ask for Angela campaign” 
 
Councillor Ainscough seconded the motion.  
 
An officer briefing note had been included in the agenda papers to accompany the motion.  
 
There was a lengthy debate where many Councillors spoke in support of the motion. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate a vote was taken and the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved unanimously:- 
 
To: 
 
(1) Support the work of local groups marking the UN 16 days of activism against gender 

based violence  
(2) Stand in solidarity with protestors who oppose violence against all women and girls.  
(3) Commends the commitment of the local Police and Crime Commissioner and 

Lancashire Police to tackle violence against women and girls  
(4) Work to ensure appropriate provision is in place for perpetrators of violence against 

women and girls to seek to change their behaviour  
(5) Do all we can as a council and in our communities to champion the rights and 

entitlements of women and girls and to tackle violence against them. This includes 
listening and responding to women and girls about the action we need, and calling 
out misogyny and sexism wherever we see and hear it.  

(6) To support those providing services in Lancaster district to deliver culturally 
competent services for VAWG which fully serve our diverse population.  

(7) To commit to the white ribbon pledge and to promote schemes that aim to educate 
men through campaigns that empower male “allies”.  

(8) Encourage licensed premises to subscribe to the Ask for Angela campaign” 
  

  
57 APPROVAL OF A PERIOD OF ABSENCE FROM MEETINGS BY A COUNCILLOR  
 
 The Monitoring Officer had submitted a report asking Council to consider approving a 

period of absence from meetings, pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the Mayor, Councillor Abi Mills.  
 
The report noted that Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 stated that “if a 



COUNCIL 13TH NOVEMBER 2024 
 

member fails throughout a period of six consecutive months from the date of his/her last 
attendance to attend any meeting of the authority, he/she shall, unless the failure was due 
to some reason approved by the authority before the expiry of that period, cease to be a 
member of the authority.” Councillor Abi Mills had been unable to attend Council meetings 
since 29 May 2024 due to a diagnosis of breast cancer and an ongoing course of 
treatment. It was noted that the Mayor was still undertaking her Mayoral engagements 
where she felt able and carrying out her ward work. 
 
Councillor Riches, seconded by Councillor Dennison proposed the recommendations set 
out in the report.  
 
Councillor Dennison and Councillor Phil Black expressed their support for the Mayor and 
for all the work she was continuing to do whilst undergoing her treatment.  
 
The proposition was carried unanimously when put to the vote.  
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That Council notes that the Mayor, Councillor Abi Mills, has not been able to attend 

meetings of the Council since 29 May 2024 due to ill health.  
 

(2)  That in accordance with Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, Council 
approves Councillor Abi Mills’ ill health as the reason for her non-attendance at 
meetings of the authority for a period of up to six months from the date of this 
meeting (until 13 May 2025).  

 
(3)  That Council extends its sympathy to Councillor Abil Mills and wishes her a speedy 

recovery.  
  
58 ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS  
 
 Council considered a report setting out the calculations relating to the allocation of seats in 

accordance with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, which had been submitted 
due to a change to the political composition of the Council. The change was the result of a 
by-election for Scotforth East ward, held on 3 October 2024, when Councillor Otway was 
elected for the Green Group.  
 
Councillor Wood proposed, seconded by Councillor Ainscough, that: 
 
“The recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
There was no debate. The proposition was carried unanimously when put to the vote. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1)  That in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act, 1989 

and Part 4 of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations, 
1990, the City Council approves the calculations and allocation of seats set out in 
this report; and  

 
(2)  Council notes that no adjustments to committee memberships need to be made.  

  
59 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 The Deputy Mayor reported that Councillor Russell had replaced Councillor Metcalf-Riener 



COUNCIL 13TH NOVEMBER 2024 
 

on the substitute membership for Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Councillor 
Livermore had replaced Councillor Peter Jackson as a substitute member of Budget & 
Performance Panel. 
 
Councillor Tynan asked Democratic Support to check whether Councillor Brookes had 
been added to the Standards Committee membership. 
  

  
60 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 The Deputy Mayor informed Councillors that no questions had been received by the Chief 

Executive in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.   
  
61 MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
 Council noted the Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2024.  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be noted.  

  
  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 8.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Senior Manager, Democratic Support & Elections/Deputy 

Monitoring Officer - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


